PRINTED: 11/19/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345015	B. WING		10	C 0/ 02/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING HOME INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 MOUNTAIN TOP DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		70212027	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	investigation survey was through 10/02/24. The compliance with the r	ertification and complaint was conducted on 09/30/24 ne facility was found in requirement CFR 483.73, lness. Event ID #OO3311.	FO	00			
	A recertification and complaint investigation survey was conducted from 09/30/34 through 10/02/24. Event ID# OO3311. The following intakes were investigated NC00220314 and NC00214770.						
F 602 SS=E	,,,,		F 6	02			
	neglect, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lime corporal punishment, any physical or cheme treat the resident's me This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revinterviews, the facility residents' right to be a of narcotic medication hydromorphone) presented in the control of the control o	involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to edical symptoms. is not met as evidenced iew, staff, and resident failed to protect the free from misappropriation		Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.			
	The findings included	:					
ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 10/29/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345015	B. WING		C 10/02/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RSING HOME INC	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 MOUNTAIN TOP DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	10/02/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 602	Continued From pa	age 1	F 602		
	diagnoses that incli Resident #66's phy order dated 04/09/2 (mg) one tablet by needed (PRN) for particles (MAR) revealed that 07/28/24, the PRN as administered 4 to of administration water 07/27/24 and 07/28/24. The pharmacy-com Resident #66 reveasigned out 9 times to 07/28/24. The dat 07/22/24, twice on	dication Administration Record at between 07/17/24 to oxycodone was documented times by Nurse #1. The dates ere: 07/22/24, 07/24/24, 8/24. trolled drug record sheet for aled that PRN oxycodone was by Nurse #1 between 07/17/24 ates signed out were once on 07/23/24, three times on			
	Review of quarterly dated 07/17/24 rev cognition was mode During the interview at 04:42 PM the respain medications for receive pain medications for receiver pain for receiver	w of Resident #66 on 10/01/24 sident denied she asked for om Nurse #1 and did not ations. Resident #66 denied was admitted to facility on noses that included pain			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345015	B. WING		C 10/02/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING HOME INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 MOUNTAIN TOP DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	1 10/02/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 602	Continued From pa	ge 2	F 60	2	
	07/17/24 to 07/28/24 administration of the The dates of admini 07/24/24. Resident #283's phasheet revealed that out 12 times by Nurro 1/28/24. The dates 07/22/24, once on 0/22/24, once on 0/24/24, three times times on 07/28/24. 1c. Resident #282 v 07/23/24 with diagnathe neck of the right Resident #282's phorder dated 07/23/2 mouth every 4 hours The medical record resided in the facility Resident #282's MA 07/23/24 to 07/28/24 to 07/28/24. The pharmacy-contraction of the	ysician's orders included an 4 for hydromorphone 2 mg by			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		STRUCTION		PLETED	
		345015	B. WING _				0 2/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING HOME INC		500 MC	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DUNTAIN TOP DRIVE BORO, NC 27203	, 10.	V
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	order dated 07/09/24 mouth, 1 tablet by m moderate to severe processes to severe processes and moderate processes and moder	sician's orders included an I for oxycodone 5 mg by outh every 4 hours PRN for	F	502			
	right knee and pain i Resident #281's phy order dated 07/11/24 tablet by mouth ever to severe pain. The medical record i resided in the facility Resident 281's MAR was documented as between 07/17/24 to dates of administratio 07/27/24. The pharmacy-conti						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345015	B. WING			C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLAPP'S CONVALESCENT NURSING HOME INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 MOUNTAIN TOP DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		10/02/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA	5.475
F 602	oxycodone was signed 07/22/24, 07/24/24, 07/24/24, 07/22/24, 07/24/24, 07/24/24, 07/24/24, 07/24/24 with diagnor left femur. Resident #280's physorder dated 06/30/24 mouth every 4 hours. The medical record in resided in the facility. Resident #280's MAF 07/17/24 to 07/28/24 documented as admir #1. The dates of admand 07/28/24. The pharmacy-control Resident #280 reveasigned out 6 times by and 07/28/24. The date out were 07/22/24, 07/27/24, and 07/28/26. On 10/02/24 at 10:34 with Nurse #2 revealed and counted the narrowith Nurse #1. On the narcotics did not recopharmacy-controlled that she then counted 600-hall cart with Nurse were medications were medication care.	and 07/28/24. The dates ed out were 07/19/24, 07/27/24 and 07/28/24. It is admitted to the facility on ses that included fracture of sician order included an for oxycodone 5 mg by PRN for pain. Indicated Resident #280 7/17/24 through 7/28/24. It revealed that from oxycodone was inistered 2 times by Nurse inistered 2 times by Nurse inistration were 07/22/24 It is oxycodone was in the facility on ses that included from oxycodone was in the facility of the f	F	602		
	•	the Director of Nurses (DON)				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345015	B. WING		C 10/02/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RSING HOME INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 MOUNTAIN TOP DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	10/01/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 602	Continued From pa	nge 5	F 60	2	
		40 AM, a telephone interview attempted and unsuccessful.			
	conducted with the night of 07/28/24, N #1 was "different" a medication discrep called. The DON in came in and was ir completed her door home until further r called Nurse #1 to the interview with the conference room, N diverted the medical problem". Law enfollowers was arrest Operations reported.	DON who reported that on the Nurse #2 reported that Nurse and there was concern about ancy, the Administrator was dicated the Administrator in the facility while Nurse #1 umentation. Nurse #1 was sent notice. The DON reported she come in the next day. During the Administrator in the Nurse #1 admitted that she ations and that she "had a procement was called, and sted. The Director of d that this Nurse #1 had no is with the Board of Nursing.			
	conducted with the Administrator. The Nurse #1 had been first night Nurse #1 with access to the The Administrator of 07/28/24 from Nurse discrepancy conce facility at midnight at He observed Nurse documentation, and home until further of Director of Operatinal the MARs and medication carts for	Director of Operations and the Administrator reported that in orientation for 9 days. The had worked independently medication cart was 07/28/24. Reported that he got a call on se #2 about medication rns. He stated he arrived at the and Nurse #1 was still on-site. At #1 had completed her do he informed Nurse #1 to go notice. The Administrator and ons reported that they audited oted diversion in the r 600 and 700 halls only with a audit of the MAR monitoring			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345015 B. WING			C 10/02/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLAPP'S CONVALESCENT NURSING HOME INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 500 MOUNTAIN TOP DR ASHEBORO, NC 272	RIVE	10/02/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B RENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	D.4TE	
F 602	of the MARs began. The facility provided a completion date of 1.Corrective action for the alleged deficient On 07/29/24, termina the nurse to law enformisappropriation to the nurse to the state 07/29/24, Director of Administrator assess any issues during the the scheduled or PRI 2.Corrective action for potential to be affected practice: A full audit of all narcowas completed on 07 discrepancies or tren nurses signing out m 3.Measures/Systemic recurrence of deficier On 07/29/2024 at appeducation to all nurses	the following action plan with 07/29/24: or residents(s) affected by practice: tion of Nurse #1, reporting rement, reporting the ne state agency, reporting board of nursing. On Operations and ed if affected residents had eir stay with receiving either N pain medications. or residents (s) with the ed by the alleged deficient otic sheets of all residents (7/29/24 to ensure no other ds were noted with any other edications.	F6	02	DEFICIENCY)		
	diversion of drugs/mi concerns/abuse, as w process. All nurses o 07:00 AM) of 07/29/2 other nurse was allow being educated. On 7/29/24 a Quality Improvement (QAPI)	sappropriation), reporting of well as the narcotic count in the 3rd shift (11:00 PM-4 were educated and no wed to work on going until Assurance and Performance committee meeting was er discovering the area of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345015	B. WING _			C 0/02/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLAPP'S CONVALESCENT NURSING HOME INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 500 MOUNTAIN TOP DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		0/02/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	include Administrator Director of Nursing, a members discussed correction as written. monitor this plan in the any areas of concern the appropriate commitmely and according 4. Monitoring procedule ensure that the plan of that specific deficient and sustained: To help ensure this preffective, the Director will review 5 narcotic to ensure the medical previous week match Should the residents Director of Operation interview that resident the medication as red documented. Should continue to be found, reduced to 5 sheets precertification survey This Plan of Correction reviewed by the Qual Performance Improve 8/14/24 who will reast continuation of this monitorial committee and processing the committee and correction will be foll QAPI committee and	riate QAPI members, to r., Director of Operations, and Nurse Managers. QAPI and approved the plan of QAPI members agreed to be monthly meeting. Should a rise between meetings, mittee members will address ly. The was started on 7/29/24 to of correction is effective, and cry cited remains corrected. In of correction remains of Operations or designees sheets per week X4 weeks attion sign outs for the of the MAR for the residents. The alert and oriented, the soor designee will also and ensure they receive quested on the dates it was substantial compliance, this monitoring tool will be per month until the next on will be followed and lity Assurance and the ement (QAPI) committee.	F 6	02			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345015	B. WING _			10/02/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLAPP'S CONVALESCENT NURSING HOME INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 MOUNTAIN TOP DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		<u>_</u>	10/02/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE. DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 602	Continued From pag Correction Date was		F 6	602		
F 695 SS=D	Respiratory/Tracheo CFR(s): 483.25(i)	stomy Care and Suctioning	F 6	595		11/5/24
	The facility must ensineeds respiratory cacare and tracheal sucare, consistent with practice, the comprecare plan, the reside and 483.65 of this sucare. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews, the facility and safety signage of indicated the use of reviewed for respirate #34). This practice in other residents receiped and Resident #15 was 8/3/22 with the diagred Pulmonary Disease. A review of Resident 8/3/22 revealed an oradministered continuitiers per minute (I/m	nd tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of hensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences, ubpart. T is not met as evidenced ons, record review, and staff y failed to post cautionary outside of resident rooms that oxygen for 2 of 2 residents ory care (Residents #15 and had the potential to affect ving supplemental oxygen. d: admitted to the facility on hosis of Chronic Obstructive (COPD). ##15's physician orders dated order for oxygen to be lously via nasal cannula at 2 in). al Minimum Data Set (MDS) ted Resident #15 was coded		For the resident(s) affected: Tresidents affected per the 256 residents #15 and #34. Oxyge signage which states "Caution Use" was placed on the outsideresident #15 and #34 door by of Operations on 11/5/2024. Residents with the potential to affected: Oxygen cautionary salso placed on all other reside whom have scheduled or PRN orders. Measures put in place: Oxyge signage was also placed on all resident's doors of whom have or PRN oxygen orders. Monitoring: Once a month x 6 starting November 2024, the A or designee will check the door residents with oxygen orders there is oxygen cautionary sig outside their door. Should subcompliance be found, this more	7 were en cautiona i: Oxygen le of the the Directo be ignage want's doors I oxygen n cautiona il other e schedule months, Administrators of all to ensure nage at stantial	in or is of ary ed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345015	B. WING _			C 0/02/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING HOME INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 500 MOUNTAIN TOP DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	•	0/02/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	1:56 PM, and 10/2/Resident #15 was so room wearing a nast administered at 2 l/or safety signage post indicate oxygen wobservations. b. Resident #34 was 6/12/24 with a diagracute with chronic redecline, and pneum Resident #34 had as 6/12/24 for oxygen minute by nasal care Review of Resident 9/16/24 revealed shimpaired with no medisturbances. Resident was receiving oxygen. Observations conducted there was Resident #34's room use.	30/24 at 11:34 AM, 10/1/24 at 24 at 8:17 AM revealed sitting in her wheelchair in her sal cannula with oxygen being min. There was no cautionary osted at Resident #15's room was in use during the sadmitted to the facility on mosis of COPD exacerbation, respiratory failure with risk of administered at 2 liters per nnula.	F 6	will be reduced to quarterly recertification survey. This particle correction will be followed on Quality Assurance Performs Improvement Committee. A concern will be address time accordingly. Based on their monitoring, the QAPI commitdetermine the frequency of after the next recertification.	plan of closely by the ance any areas of ely and results of the nittee will this monitoring	

· ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345015	B. WING_			C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLAPP'S CONVALESCENT NURSING HOME INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 500 MOUNTAIN TOP DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203	CODE	10/02/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	the staff educated fan smoking around oxyg On 10/2/24 at 1:55 PI conducted with the Di She verbalized the fa using oxygen. The DO use oxygen signage. the building was smolfacility was required to signs. An interview with the conducted on 10/2/24 was illegal for indoor facilities. He stated si smoke-free it was un no smoking in the res	nily members regarding no en. M an interview was irector of Nursing (DON). cility had 11 total residents ON stated the facility did not She further stated that since ke-free she didn't think the o use individual no smoking Administrator was at 2:04 PM. He stated it smoking in North Carolina	F	695		